For bridge over the Schuylkill river at Falls of 
Schuylkill, three hundred thousand (300,000) dollars; 
Girard avenue, over Pennsylvania avenue, twenty­
eight thousand (28,000) dollars; Forty-ninth street ove.1, 
the West Chester and Philadelphia Railroad, twenty-five 
thousand (25,000) dollars; Seventeenth street under the 
Connecting Railway, fifty thousand (50,000) dollars; 
Duval street under iVayne street over the Germantown and 
Chestnut Hill Branch of the Pennsylvania Railroad, fifty 
thousanq, (50,000) dollars; Intersection of Sixth street and

[...]

Allegheny avenue over the Richmond Branch of the 
Philadelphia and Reading Railroad, eighty thousand 
(80,000) dollars; Torresdale avenue over Pennypack 
Creek, sixty thousand (60,000) dollars; Torresdale avenue 
under the Bustleton Branch of the Pennsylvania Railroad, 
fifteen thousand (15,000) dollars; Bridge street over Frar k­
brd Creek, twenty-five thousand (25,000) dollars; Sixty­
third street over the Philadelphia, Wilmington and Balti 
more Railroad, twenty-five thousand ( 2 5 ,ooo) dollur s; 
vVyoming ave11ue over Frankford creek and Fisher's 
lane, fifty thousand (50,000) dollars; Evergreen avenue, 
ove:r the Germa:itown and Chestnut Hill branch of the

[...]

The Select and Common Councils of the 
City of Philadelphia do ordain, That the Department 
of Public Works be authorized and directed to construct 
a retaining wall at the intersection of Natrona street 
and the Connecting Railroad at a cost not to exceed two 
thousand five hundred (2,500) dollars, to be taken from 
Item No. 2 in the annual appropriation to the Depart­
ment of Public Works (Bureau of Highways.) 

Approved the eighteenth day of June, A. D. 1894. 

EDWIN S. STUART, 
Mayor of Philadelphia. 

(Ordinances 1894, Page 261.)

[...]

approaches to the line of the right of way of the Phila­
delphia & Trenton Railroad at Magee street, and for 
constructing and lowering the necessary sewers and gas 
and water pipes so as to abolish the grade crossing at 
said street. The cost to the City for said work not to 
exceed the sum of twenty-five thousand (25,000) dol­
lars, which amount shall be taken from Item 24, in the 
annual appropriation to the Department of Public Works 
(Bureau of Highways) for the year 1896. 

SECT. 2. The Director of the Department of Public 
Works is hereby authorized to notify the owners of prop­

[...]

1896, aµthorizing the negotiation of a loan of two mil­
lion (2,000,000) dollars to pay for the work necessary 
to widen Delaware avenue to its full width between 
Vine street and South street, and for the purpose of 
improving the channel of the Delaware river, of which 
the sum of one million five hundred thousand (1,500,000) 
dollars was set aside for the work of widening Delaware 
avenue and for costs and damages by reason of the re­
vision of lines and grades; 

AND WHEREAS, Councils, by ordinance approved 
April 13, 1896, made an appropriation of the sum of one 

million five hundred thousand (1,500,000) dollars out 
of the loan authorized by ordinance of Councils approved 
January 13, 1896, to the Department of Public Works 
(Bureau of Surveys) for the work necessary to widen 
Delaware avenue to its full width between Vine and 
South streets, except a strip upon the westerly side